

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

$\operatorname{R} E \operatorname{S} O \operatorname{L} V \operatorname{E} \operatorname{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

21

Chapter 239.

Resolve making an appropriation for building a bridge across Crystal stream, and for repairing a road in township numbered four, range five.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby authorized Bridge across Crystal stream, No. 4, R. 5, in aid of. to expend the sum of three hundred dollars, to aid in the construction of a bridge across Crystal stream, in township numbered four, in the fifth range, in the county of Aroostook; provided, the inhab- Proviso. itants and others interested cause a good and substantial bridge to be built across said stream, to the acceptance of said agent.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend Road, from east line of Patter to the sum of one hundred dollars, in repairing the road leading from $\frac{\text{Fairfield's mills}}{N_0.4, R.5}$ the east line of Patten to Fairfield's Mills, in township number four, range five, in the county of Aroostook; provided, the inhabitants Proviso. expend a like sum in repairing said road before the tenth day of September next.

[Approved March 14, 1855.]

Chapter 240.

Resolve for the repair of the Canada road.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum Canada road, No. 4, B. 1, N. of three hundred dollars in repairing the Canada road across B. K. P., repair township numbered four in the first range, north of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase: provided, the proprietors or others interested, Provisoshall, before the first day of August next, expend in repairing said road across said township the further sum of two hundred and fifty dollars.

[Approved March 14, 1855.]

STATE OF MAINE.

THE committee on mercantile affairs and insurance, to whom was referred the memorial of James B. Cahoon, mayor of Portland, and others, inviting attention to the Paris exhibition of 1855, with the report of proceedings of citizens of Portland on that subject, ask leave to

REPORT:

That the exposition of arts and industry of all nations to be held at Paris, in France, during the present year, will afford an advantageous opportunity to make more widely known and increase the commercial

repair of.

233

<u>CHAP. 241.</u> demand for the works of art and industry of the citizens of this state φ that it is desirable that means should be provided by the legislature for securing a worthy and useful representation on that occasion of the skill and labor of our citizens, their principal branches of industry, particularly in the "useful arts," and of the chief resources and products of Maine valuable in a commercial point of view, and in comparison with those to be exhibited from other states of this Union, and other countries; and recommend the printing of said memorial and report, and the adoption of the accompanying resolution.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

D. K. HOBART, Chairman.

Chapter 241.

Resolve for the representation of Maine at the Paris Exposition in eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

Resolved, That the governor be and hereby is authorized, with the advice of the council, to appoint one or more commissioners, who shall have power, in behalf of the state, to prepare, transmit, present and have full charge of a suitable representation of the industrial products, resources and occupations of Maine, at the exposition of arts and industry, to be held at Paris, in France, during this year: *provided*, the state shall not hereafter be liable to pay the salary and expenses of said commissioners.

[Approved March 14, 1855.]

Chapter 242.

Resolve in favor of James Cushing and Alonzo S. Mason.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to James Cushing of South Berwick, two hundred and thirty-five dollars and thirteen cents, and to Alonzo S. Mason of South Berwick, one hundred and eighty-three dollars and seventy-four cents, in full of their claims for arresting William B. Smith in the state of Vermont, and Almira Mathes in the state of Massachusetts, fugitives from justice, charged with the crime of murder, and conveying them from those states into the state of Maine for trial.

[Approved March 14, 1855.]

Commissioners, appointment of, &c., to Paris Exposition.

Proviso.

James Cushing and Alonzo S. Mason, in favor of.

234